

ORIGINAL IN HINDI
Government of India
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution
Department of Consumer Affairs

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3505
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.3.2013

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT

3505. 	SHRI WAKCHAURE BHAUSAHEB RAJARAM:
(OIH)
	Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=h be pleased to state:

(a) 	the number and nature of complaints received regarding violation of Weights and 	Measures Act during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;
(b) 	whether there is any proposal to empower the third party and the consumers for 	testing of samples of packed products so as to protect the interests of the consumers;
(c) 	if so, the details thereof;
(d) 	whether the Government is contemplating to enact a new comprehensive Act on 	weights and measures; and
(e) 	if so, the details thereof along with the time by which it is likely to be implemented?

ANSWER
miHkksDrk ekeys] [kk| vkSj lkoZtfud forj.k ea=ky; esa jkT; ea=h ¼Lora= izHkkj½
¼izks% ds0 oh0 FkkWel½

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) 
FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(PROF. K. V. THOMAS)

(a) 	 :	The number of complaints received regarding violation of Weights and Measures Act during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise are given at Annexure-A.  The nature of complaints received regarding violation of Weights and Measures Act are use of un-verified Weights and Measures, Short weighment, non-declaration of statutory details on the packaged commodities, short filling of goods in packages, over charging on MRP printing on the packages, smudging of MRP and other declarations, complaints against license holders of weights and measures, faulty Auto and Taxi Fare Meters, non- exhibition of Verification Certificate, Using unstamped weight, Double stickers of MRP use of non-standard weights and measures, selling of non-standard package, non-production of documents, non-registration of packers/ importers, counterfeiting of seals, sale of weights and measures without license and less quantity in LPG Cylinder.  

(b) & (e) :  	No madam, no such proposal is pending with the Government.

*****




Annexure-A

STATEMENT REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3505 FOR 19.03.2013 REGARDING WEIGHTS AND MEASURES ACT:

	S. No
	States/UTs
	No. of Complaints received/ cases booked

	
	
	2009-10
	2010-11
	2011-12
	2012-13

	1
	Karnataka
	
	30,842
	32,043
	16,531 (upto Jan. 2013)

	2
	Rajasthan
	3017
	3097
	2,804
	2901 (upto Feb. 2013)

	3
	U.P.
	
	65,995
	29,607
	28,151 (upto 31.1.13)

	4
	Goa
	18
	14
	18
	7 (as on 1.3.2013)

	5
	Odisha 
	
	6,601
	6,634
	4,455 (till Jan. 2013)

	6
	Andhra Pradesh
	1,25,412 (from 2010 to till Jan. 2013)

	7
	Maharashtra 
	
	473
	453
	361 (As on Feb. 2013)

	8
	Delhi
	109
	197
	270
	46

	9
	West Bengal
	15-17 (Approx)
	15-17 (Approx)	
	15-17 (Approx)
	-

	10
	Meghalaya
	7
	6
	2
	Nil

	11
	Madhya Pradesh
	5
	9
	15
	2 (upto March, 2013)

	12
	Jammu & Kashmir
	
	6639
	7747
	5891 (upto 1.1.13)

	13
	Assam
	
	406
	454
	372 (till 31.1.2013)

	14
	Chhattisgarh
	2253
	1819
	288
	339 (till Feb. 2013)

	15
	Kerala
	33453 (from 2010 to Feb. 2013)

	16
	Punjab
	5547 (till Feb. 2013)

	17
	Haryana
	2145
	1269
	977
	52 (from 1.1.13 to Feb. 2013) 

	18
	Puducherry
	
	38
	90
	38 (As on 1.3.2013)

	19
	Bihar
	21689 (from 2010 to till January 2013)

	20
	Himachal Pradesh
	2924 (from 1.4.2010 to 31.1.2013)

	21
	Tripura
	1326 (from 1.1.2010 to 31.1.2013)

	22
	Gujarat
	1043
	2076
	2295
	390 (upto Feb. 2013)

	23
	Chandigarh
	97 (till 28.2.2013)

	24
	Andaman & Nicobar
	
	140
	89
	28 (upto Feb. 2013)

	25
	Tamil Nadu
	
	34,586
	11,565
	11,095 (upto 31.1.2013)

	26
	Jharkhand
	
	2572
	798
	107 (upto Feb. 2013)

	27
	Lakshadweep
	NIL
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